

No. 04-1527

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
S.D. WARREN COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MAINE BOARD OF  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
Maine Supreme Judicial Court**

—◆—  
**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

—◆—  
WILLIAM J. KAYATTA, JR.  
MATTHEW D. MANAHAN  
*(Counsel of Record)*  
MARK E. PORADA  
NICHOLAS D. LIVESAY  
PIERCE ATWOOD LLP  
One Monument Square  
Portland, Maine 04101  
(207) 791-1100  
(207) 791-1350 Fax

*Counsel for Petitioner  
S.D. Warren Company*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER .....	1
I. Respondents Fail To Give Proper Effect To Congress’s Words Requiring That The Discharge Be “Into The Navigable Waters.” .....	1
A. The Requirement That The Discharge Be Into The Navigable Waters Cannot Be Ignored As Some Type Of “Jurisdictional Necessity.” .....	2
B. Congress Specified That The Discharge Must Be Into The Navigable Waters – Not Into The Riverbed Or Channel .....	3
C. The Presumpscot River Is A Single, Distinct Body Of Water .....	4
II. Respondents Fail To Support Their Claim That The Word “Discharge” Has Different Meanings In Sections 401 And 402 .....	6
A. Use Of The Word “Includes” In Section 502(16) Offers No Basis For Inferring That The Word “Discharge” Itself Has Different Meanings In Sections 401 And 402 .....	8
B. The Fact That Section 401 As Enacted In 1972 Was Derived From Section 21(b) Of The 1970 Act Provides No Basis For Presuming That The Word “Discharge” Has A Special And Unstated Meaning In Section 401 .....	9
III. The Question Presented Is Not “Settled.” .....	11
A. State Certification Was Initially Of Little Practical Importance .....	11

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The Question Whether Certification Is Required Began To Percolate In The Mid 1990s .....	13
C. By The Late 1990s State Certification Began To Impact Dam Owners .....	14
D. <i>PUD No. 1</i> Did Not Resolve Or Even Address The Question Presented .....	15
E. The Question Presented Has Not Been Settled Formally At The Agency Level.....	15
IV. Respondents' Use Of Legislative History Is Both Unduly Selective And Ultimately Inadequate As A Basis For Rewriting Plain And Specific Statutory Language.....	16
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## FEDERAL CASES

<i>Addison v. Holly Hill Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 607 (1944).....	19
<i>Alabama Rivers Alliance v. FERC</i> , 325 F.3d 290 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	7
<i>American Rivers v. FERC</i> , 129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>Carter v. United States</i> , 530 U.S. 255 (2000) .....	17
<i>Department of Revenue v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 332 (1994) .....	9
<i>Director, Office of Workers Compensation Programs v. Rasmussen</i> , 440 U.S. 29 (1979).....	2
<i>Estate of Cowart v. Nicklos Drilling Co.</i> , 505 U.S. 469 (1992) .....	16
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 125 S. Ct. 2611 (2005).....	1, 8, 17, 19
<i>Gustafson v. Alloyd Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 561 (1995).....	8
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston and Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992) .....	16
<i>North Carolina v. FERC</i> , 112 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>PUD No. 1 of Jefferson County v. Washington Department of Ecology</i> , 511 U.S. 700 (1994) .....	13, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Compass Shipping Co.</i> , 451 U.S. 596 (1981) .....	18
<i>Sorenson v. Secretary of Treasury</i> , 475 U.S. 851 (1986) .....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>South Florida Water Management District v. Miccosukee Tribe of Indians</i> , 541 U.S. 95 (2004) .....	5, 7
<i>United States v. Menasche</i> , 348 U.S. 528 (1955).....	1

## STATE CASES

<i>S.D. Warren Co. v. Board of Environmental Protection</i> , 2005 ME 27 .....	1, 7
--	------

## FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 803(j).....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1314(f)(2)(F) .....	3
33 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1342 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 U.S.C. § 1362(12).....	9
33 U.S.C. § 1362(16).....	7, 8

## STATE STATUTES

ME. REV. STAT. ANN. tit. 38, § 341-A(2) .....	1
---	---

## FEDERAL REGULATIONS

14 C.F.R. § 139.101 .....	18
36 C.F.R. § 222.3 .....	18
36 C.F.R. pt. 223 .....	18
43 C.F.R. § 5400.0-5.....	18
43 C.F.R. § 5424.0-6.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## AGENCY ORDERS

<i>Adirondack Hydro Development Corp.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,256 (1993) .....	12
<i>Alaska Power &amp; Telephone Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,122 (1993) .....	12
<i>Beaver City Corp.</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,207 (1993) .....	12
<i>Blandin Paper Co.</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,142 (1993).....	12
<i>Central Maine Power Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,154 (1993) .....	12
<i>Central Vermont Public Service Corp.</i> , 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,197 (1994) .....	14
<i>City of Norwich, Department of Public Utilities</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,225 (1993) .....	12
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62, 262 (1993) .....	12
<i>CPS Products, Inc.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,211 (1993) .....	13
<i>Evans, Jr.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,243 (1993).....	13
<i>Georgia Power Co.</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,201 (1993).....	12
<i>Great Northern Paper, Inc.</i> , 77 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,068 (1996) .....	14
<i>Green Mountain Power Corp.</i> , 70 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,205 (1995) .....	14
<i>Heck, III</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,149 (1993).....	12
<i>Indiana Michigan Power Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,063 (1993) .....	12
<i>Mayo Hydro</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,150 (1993).....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Minnesota Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,084 (1993) .....	12
<i>Minnesota Power &amp; Light Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,094 (1993) .....	12
<i>Niagra Mohawk Power Corp.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,257.....	12
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,093 (1993) .....	12
<i>Pacific Gas &amp; Electric Co.</i> , 65 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,265 (1993) .....	12
<i>Potlatch Corp.</i> , 62 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,143 (1993).....	13
<i>Potomac Edison Co.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62,262 (1993) .....	12
<i>Rumford Falls Power Co.</i> , 69 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,063 (1994) .....	14
<i>Sho-me Power Corp.</i> , 53 F.P.C. 1999, 1975 FPC LEXIS 792 (1975) .....	11
<i>Town of Madison, Department of Electric Works</i> , 81 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,252 (1997) .....	14
<i>Tunbridge Mill Corp.</i> , 68 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,078 (1994) .....	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,191 (1993).....	13
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 63 F.E.R.C. ¶ 62, 194 (1993).....	13

## LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

116 Cong. Rec. 8984 (1970) .....	19
116 Cong. Rec. 9332 (1970) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 127 (1970).....	18
S. 2770, 92 Cong. § 2 (1971).....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Senate Consideration of the Report of the Conference Committee, October 4, 1972</i> .....	10
Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-500, 86 Stat. 816 (1972) .....	10
Water Quality Improvement Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-224, 84 Stat. 91 (1970) .....	7, 10

## OTHER

Letter from Jonathan Z. Cannon, EPA, et al., to Hon. Lois D. Cashell, FERC, regarding “Virginia Electric and Power Co.” (Oct. 24, 1996) .....	16
